
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Health, Housing & Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors D Myers (Chair), Vassie (Vice-Chair), Baxter, 

Kelly, Rose, Runciman, Smalley, Wann, Wilson and 
Steels-Walshaw 
 

Date: Monday, 13 November 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 



 

Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday 9 
November 2023. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

3. Update Report on Homelessness / 
Resettlement Services 2023 including winter 
provision, commissioning issues and 
strategy update   

(Pages 3 - 210) 

 This paper updates the Scrutiny Committee on the current 
services available for people threatened with or experiencing 
homelessness including the winter night provision for rough 
sleepers, and single homeless people in York. Performance 
information and legislative issues are included (Annex A). 
 
It also advises on the current homelessness and rough sleeping 
strategy, the holistic approach being developed across 
directorates and relevant developments around commissioned 
contracts. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

4. Re-Commissioning of the Reablement 
Service in York   

(Pages 211 - 286) 

 This paper updates the Scrutiny Committee on the current 
Reablement services and the commissioning approach for 
contract renewal.   
 

5. Work Plan   (Pages 287 - 288) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services Officer 
 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email – Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 



Agenda Item 1 
Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 

 

(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 
following: 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 
their spouse/partner. 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health, Housing & Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

13/11/2023 

Report of the Director of Housing, Economy and Regeneration 
 

Update Report on Homelessness / Resettlement Services 2023 including 
winter provision, commissioning issues and str
[...]
ion 
for looked after children and a local review of the options available to 
homeless young people, work has been ongoing across directorates and the 
all age commissioning team to develop an enhanced pathway for young 
people.  
 
Martin Kelly Director of Children Services, Jamaila Hussain, Director of Adult 
Social Care, Neil Ferris, Director of Place and Peter Roderick, Director of 
Public Health as well as the Leader of the Council, Claire Douglas  and the 
Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities, Michael 
Pavlovic, have agreed to directly develop an holistic approach to 
homelessness and rough sleeping. This will build on what works well 
currently in York to develop services that: 
 

 takes a strength based, trauma informed approach 

 provide a range of options for people to get them to appropriate 

accommodation as quickly as possible with the right levels of support.  

 recognises that hostels and shared accommodation can often 

institutionalise.  

Page 27



 

 places an emphasis on an ever developing housing first approach 

 seek to prevent homelessness through intelligence, advice, support 

and whole system collaboration, tackling the causes. 

 develops current partnerships to recognise, support and directly 

contribute to homelessness prevention and pathways.  

 
It is the agreed approach that services are wide ranging, complex and 
delivering considerable success. There is clarity on the outcomes we are 
striving to achieve, and we have a good view on key building blocks. The 
task over the next six months is to draw this all together into a coherent one 
Council approach with a clear set of system performance parameters that 
we can measure as we move towards the ambition. This will enable us to 
better prevent homelessness, break homelessness cycles, and ensure a 
bespoke service that enables people to move at suitable pace for them to be 
able to sustain permanent housing arrangements that meet their needs. 
 
Servi
[...]
urrent homelessness and rough sleeping strategy 2018 – 2023 is due 
to be refreshed in 2024. A copy of the current strategy is available as 
Annexe G.  
 
The government recently launched the refreshed strategy on Rough 
Sleeping ‘Ending Rough Sleeping for Good’. The refreshed Homelessness 
strategy will need to reference this. A copy is attached at Annexe H. Building 
on the commitment to end rough sleeping by 2027 the emphasis will be on 
prevention and tailored support with three core components: 
 
a) Improving housing affordability  and accessibility by maximising 
affordable housing supply and delivering reform for a fairer private rented 
sector.   
 
b) By helping local authorities and partners to better prevent rough sleeping 
fully embedding the Homelessness Reduction Act approach, a new 
assessment framework for rough sleepers backed up by Rough Sleeping 
initiative funding. 
 
c) Providing targeted action for people we know are most at risk of rough 
sleeping using whole system information  
 
The contract extensions will allow time to develop a whole system approach 
and the findings of the previous review of the resettlement pathways will 
inform the development and future service delivery in York. The strategy will 
reflect the long term commitments, principles and ambitions around 
homelessness pathways as detailed in paragraph 39  
 

 
Recommendation: 

Scrutiny is asked to note this information and asked to make comment and 

recommendations on the issues raised. 

 

 

Page 29



 

Contact Details 

Authors: 
Denis Southall  
Head of Housing 
Management Services 
 
Tim Carroll 
Service Manager Housing 
Options and Support Team  
 

Chief officer responsible for this report  
Neil Ferris – Corporate Director of Place Housing 
Economy and Regeneration 
 

 Report Approved x Date 03/11/2023 

     
 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexe 
 
 
Annexe A – Performance, legislation, 
[...]
ded, utilising a back office interview 
room 

9 

Howe Hill – offer of 5 Emergency beds  8 

Union Terrace Hostel – Offering 2 emergency beds 
but do prioritise empty rooms on this basis 

6 

Robinson Court – 1 emergency bed  1 

Page 65



Flat 2 Howe Hill site – 4 emergency beds 5 in an 
absolute emergency  

5 

Total          29 

 
5. We are also able to utilise the following at short notice if needed: 

 

Nap-pad an offer has being made to purchase the 
NAP Pad from the Salvation Army and if accepted 
we hope to site this on the ground of Union Terrace  

Currently not 
applicable  

Hotel Partners – relationships in place and could be 
utilised if needed 

Dependant on 
availability and need  

Crombie House vacant rooms can be used to 
increase capacity for winter beds on and 
emergency basis.  

Dependent on 
availability and need  

 
A triage approach is used to decide where to place people and 
those deemed to have complex needs are prioritised into the 
supported accommodation schemes where skilled staff are on duty 
24/7 to support them.   
 
In the event of an exceptional weather event such as the Beast 
from the East a few years ago, sit up beds can also be provided in 
all 24 hour accomodation services to ensure health and wellbeing.  
 
During the winter night provision ongoing proactive engagement 
continues by services to people sleeping rough to encourage them 
into services. 
 
In the event of a change in circumstances or an extreme weather 
event, our approach allows us to provide a significant increase in 
emergency capacity if required at any time of year as well as over 
the winter period. The extra winter provision can also be available 
through March and April should we have adverse weather during 
this period. As previously mentioned, it can also be activated in the 
event of a heatwave during the summer months. There is also a 
phased approach to closing the extra winter beds to ensure no one 
is returned to the streets or made homel
[...]
al connection Steve started sleeping rough and had regular 
contact with the Police and Community Safety due to anti-social behaviour. His drug and 
alcohol use spiralled and there were numerous incidents in which he was beaten up and 
robbed whilst rough sleeping. 

Changing Futures workers contacted Steve daily, building a relationship and engagement by 
focusing on Steve’s priorities.  At Steve’s request the navigator met him daily to go to the bank 
to help with budgeting. 

Steve is now feeling more positive, vastly reduced his drug use and has become more 
responsible for his own finances. He has been accepted into supportive living accommodation 
and attends Lancashire Users Forum with his mentor where he has met other people in 
recovery. This sparked an interest in going to rehab for the first time. He hopes to volunteer in 
the future and wants to be considered as a peer mentor when he is free from substances. 

Page 186



A Transparent and Joined-Up System

97

Andy Burnham, Mayor Of Greater Manchester

Since 2017 we have made significant progress towards our goal of ending the need for rough 
sleeping in Greater Manchester. This has only been possible thanks to our ground-breaking 
partnership approach across the public, private and voluntary sector. The year-on-year 
reductions we have seen are the result of a dedicated community infrastructure that underpins 
a whole-system response to rough sleeping, including: 

• Greater Manchester Homelessness Action Network: A powerful coalition of people who want 
to see an end to homelessness, coming together to solve problems, pool resources and 
develop cohesive strategies to end homelessness across all sectors and lived experiences.

• Locality Homelessness Partnerships: Our Borough Council colleagues work closely with 
the voluntary sector and lived experience voices to develop bespoke local responses to 
rough sleeping.

• Political Leadership: With a continued clear manifesto commitment and mandate to end
[...]
elessness-pdf-66143775200965
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ng214/resources/integrated-health-and-social-care-for-people-experiencing-homelessness-pdf-66143775200965


Page 206



Page 207



Page 208



Page 209



978-1-5286-3661-2

E02782455 08/22

Page 210



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health, Housing & Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee 

13 November 2023 

Report of Jamaila Hussain - Corporate Director of Adult services and 
Integration (DASS) 
 
 
RE-COMMISSIONING OF THE REABLEMENT SERVICE IN YORK 
 
Summary 

 

1. This paper updates the Scrutiny Committee on the current 
Reablement services and the commissioning approach for contract 
renewal.   

2. The Council of the City of York (“CYC”) and Human Support Group 
Ltd. (“HSG”) first entered a Contract on 20th October 2017 for the 
provision of a Reablement Service (the “Contract”) after a full 
competitive tendering exercise was completed.  The Contract has 
subsequently been varied through additional agreements up to and 
including 1st April 2024 and has exhausted all available Contract 
extensions. 

 

3. The Contract is due to expire on 1st April 2024 and the option is to go 
out to the market and commence a competitive tender process to 
reprocure the Reablement Service in York.  This will enable CYC to go 
through a process that is fair, open, and transparent, and will ensure 
CYC secures value for money and the generally better outcomes for 
people.  This approach will significantly reduce challenges from the 
market looking to secure future business. 

 

4. Local Authorities have a duty to prevent, reduce or delay needs for 
care and support (Care Act 2014 s2) for all adults including carers; this 
means early intervention to prevent deterioration and reduce 
dependency on support from others. The Reablement Service enables 
York Council to comply and fulfil this duty.  To deliver this duty it is 

Page 211 Agenda Item 4



 

required to have a robust contractual agreement in place to secure the 
del
[...]
by 
applying for admitted body status 
in the North Yorkshire Pension 
Fund. 

The Pension obligations will be 
clearly articulated in tendering 
and Contractual documents.  
Procurement, Commissioning, 
Contracts and Pension 
colleagues are aware that this is 
a requirement of the Provider 
who is awarded this Contract. 

Resource implications for various 
departments to enable this 

Buy in will be secured and 
departments are aware of this 

Page 231



 

project to be successfully 
delivered. 

activity and the implications on 
resource. 
 

 
 
Author 

 

Name: Abid Mumtaz 

Job Title: Head of All Age Commissioning & 
Contracting 
 

Service Area: All Age Commissioning and Contracts 

Telephone: 01904 554099/07954090648 
 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 02/08/2023 

 
Co-Author 
 

Name: Judith Culleton 

Job Title: Commissioning Manager 

Service Area: All Age Commissioning and Contracts 

Telephone: 01904 55 4661 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 02/08/2023 

 
 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   

Financial 

Name: Katherine Finney 

Title Principal Accountant 

Telephone No. 01904554226 

 
 
 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   

Legal 

Name: Dan Moynihan 

Title Senior Lawyer - Contract/Commercial 

Telephone No. 01904554143 

 
 

Page 232



 

Wards Affected:   All All 

 
 
Annexes 
 
Appendix A – Procurement timescales 
Appendix B – Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
Appendix C – Reablement Performance Report 
Appendix D – Voice of the Customer Report 
Appendix E – Data Protection Impact Report  
 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
 
The Council of the City of York (CYC) 
Human Support Group Ltd. (HSG) 
Corporate Director of Adult Services and Integration (DASS) 
Single Point of Access (SPA) 
Multi-Disciplinary Team (MDT) 
Local Area Co-Ordinator’s (LACS) 
 
 
 

Page 233



This page is intentionally left blank



Project Start Date 10

Project Lead 

WBS TASK LEAD START END
% 

DONE

WORK 

DAYS

1 Pre-Procurement stage  -  - 

1.1

F
[...]
tified 
there will be processing of personal data, special categories of personal 
data and / or criminal offence data in the procurement of the Reablement 
Service/ ASC Community Contracts and the ongoing provision of this 
service.   This means we will continue with the DPIA as part of the 
ongoing project/ plan/ procurement. 

The DPIA will help us to: 

 systematically analyse, identify, and minimise the data protection 
risks of this project/ plan/ procurement.  

 assess and demonstrate how we comply with all our data 
protection obligations. 

 minimise and determine whether the level of risk is acceptable in 
the circumstances, considering the benefits of what we want to 
achieve. 

 

Page 285



This page is intentionally left blank



Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

Work Plan 2023/24 

13 December 2023, 
5:30pm 

 

Public Health  

Invite Executive 
Member Cllr Coles 

1) Breastfeeding and reducing smoking in pregnancy (Sharon Stoltz) 

2) Oral Health Overview including access to dental care as well as schools 

programme, toothbrushing programme, dentistry  

3) 2023/24 Q2 Finance and Performance report for Health and Adult Social Care  

4) 2023/24 Work Plan  

 

30 January 2024, 

5:30pm 

 

Adult Social Care 

Tbc  

1) ASC CQC assurance update  

 

27 March 2024, 
5:30pm 

 

Housing 

tbc 

1) Housing delivery programme 

2) Homelessness strategy 

3) Building Repairs 

P
age 287

A
genda Item

 5



4) Asset Management 

5) 2023/24 Work Plan  

23 April 2024, 

5:30pm 

 

Public Health 

Tbc  

1) NHS health checks 

2) Weight management pathway and obesity across York 

3) Vaping 

 

 

 Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys CQC Inspection (date tbc) 

 ASC Commissioning Strategy (date tbc) 

 LD Provision – The Glen, Lowfields (date tbc) 

 Adult Social Care Strategy (date tbc) 

 Urgent care delivery review in York and the East Coast, to provide an update on the emerging integrated 

model and next steps (date tbc) 

 

P
age 288


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	3 Update Report on Homelessness / Resettlement Services 2023 including winter provision, commissioning issues and strategy update
	Annexe A - Performance, legislation, information and statistics
	Annexe B - Housing options flowchart portrait
	Annexe C - Resettlement flowchart landscape
	Annexe D - winter night provision 2023
	Annexe E - Homeless Sevices for Young People - draft pathway development proposals
	Annexe F - Resettlement pathway review recommendations
	Annexe G - Preventing_Homelessness_and_Rough_Sleeping_Together
	Annexe H - Ending_rough_sleeping_for_good

	4 Re-Commissioning of the Reablement Service in York
	Appendix A Reablement_Service-Open_Procedure_Procurement_timetable
	Appendix B Reablement Recommisioning EIA
	Appendix C - Reablement Services Performance Report 04 08 2023
	Appendix D The Voice Of The Customer 28 07 2023
	Slide 1: CUSTOMER VOICE REPORT FOR THE YORK REABLEMENT SERVICES  
	Slide 2: Background of Engagement
	Slide 3: Overall Response of Customer Survey
	Slide 4: Overall Response of Customer Survey
	Slide 5:           Themes Analysed from Customer Feedback, this will enable them to shape future services    Professional surveys will also be analysed to shape the service     
	Slide 6: Question 1 “How would you rate the service you were offered by the reablement service?”  Customer Feedback 
	Slide 7: Question 2 “Did you have opportunity to talk about things that you wanted to achieve(outcomes) at the start of reablement and do you feel that you managed to achieve them?”?  Customer Feedback
	Slide 8: Question 3 “Do you have any recommendations on how the service could be improved?”  Customer Feedback  
	Slide 9: Question 4 “Please provide any  comments you would like to make?”  Customer Feedback
	Slide 10: Reablement Service Recommission   Next Steps

	Annex E  Data Protection Impact Assessment(DPIA) v1 4 8 2023

	5 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 13 November 2023 

Present Councillors D Myers (Chair), Vassie (Vice-
Chair), Baxter, Kelly, Rose, Runciman, 
Smalley, Wann, Wilson and Steels-Walshaw 

In Attendance 
 
 
 
 
Officers in 
Attendance 

Councillor Pavlovic – Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning, and safer Communities 
Tony Thornton – Salvation Army  
Charlie Malakey – Salvation Army  
 
Neil Ferris – Corporate Director of Place 
Martin Kelly - Corporate Director of Children's 
and Education 
Denis Southall - Head of Housing 
Management Services 
Abid Mumtaz  - Head of All Age 
Commissioning & Contracting 
Caroline Billington - All Age Commissioning 
Manager 
Philippa Gowland - Senior Solicitor and acting 
Court Business Partner 
Peter Roderick – Director of Public Health 
 

 
 

13. Declarations of Interest (17:33)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. 
 
Councillor Steels-Walshaw declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 3 
Update Report on Homelessness / Resettlement Services 2023 including 
winter provision, commissioning issues and strategy update as she worked 
as the Service Manager for Changing Lives -York Drug and Alcohol Service 
as outlined in her register of interest and would therefore leave the meeting 
for the consideration of that item.  

 
 



14. Public Participation (17:35)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Rowley informed the Committee that he shared an office with the 
Salvation Army and that he could not support ending the contract work with 
the Salvation Army due to the expertise they bring and raised concerns of 
future funding should government funding come to an end.  

 
 
15. Update Report on Homelessness / Resettlement Services 
2023 including winter provision, commissioning issues and 
strategy update (17:39)  
 

The Committee were joined by Tony Thornton and Charlie Malakey from 
the Salvation Army.  
 
Cllr Steels-Walshaw left the meeting for this item due to her conflict of 
interest which she declared in minute 13. 
 
Officers introduced the report providing an update on the Council’s 
homelessness and resettlement services. They noted that the high cost of 
housing in York was a significant factor in creating precarious housing 
situations, but that, the Council maintained an excellent service which was 
considered good practice. It was confirmed that the Council was seeking to 
move towards a housing first approach, as evidence showed that housing 
first was effective at reducing individuals need to return to homelessness 
services. Officers also noted that the Council continued to work with 
nationally recognised experts and organisations to support the Councils 
services and strategy.  
 
The Committee raised concerns about the decision to allow the contract the 
Council had with the Salvation Army to lapse and enquired as to whether 
the Council’s procurement procedures had negatively affected the process. 
Concern was also raised, regarding the way in which the contract lapsing 
was communicated, as well as, the decision to bring services in house 
using new grant funding.  
 
Officers confirmed that both the Council and the Salvation Army agreed 
that communication surrounding the contract expiry was regrettable and 
that the Council would continue to have a positive relationship with the 
Salvation Army and supported its charitable work in the city. In relation to 
the contracted provision the Council had determined that it would provide 
the service which had previously been contracted, through its Navigators 



team and that this would provide a more holistic service linking partners 
and other Council services more seamlessly. Officer made it clear the 
contract had come to had expired and both parties were fully aware of the 
termination date of the contract. 
 
The Committee shared its concerns that the Council would lose the 
expertise that the Salvation Army had provided while contracted to perform 
street patrols. They also raised concerns that some homeless individuals 
will have built up a relationship with the Salvation Army and might not wish 
to communicate with Council officers. Officers confirmed that the Navigator 
team already worked with individuals who came to services from initial 
street patrols undertaken by the Salvation Army and also undertook street 
patrols. Members also raised concern about what support that would be 
provided for service users who were barred from entering Council support 
services. Officers confirmed that cases where a service user was unable to 
use Council services were rare and occurred were staff or other service 
users were at risk. 
 
Mr Thornton and Mr Malakey were asked by Members what the Salvation 
Army’s charitable work within the city would now include to support the 
homeless, now that the contract they had from the Council had lapsed. 
They confirmed that they were looking into the viability of continuing their 
work including things such as drop in services. They confirmed that this 
work was under review.. They informed Members that they did not believe 
service users had been consulted on changes to the services they and the 
Council provided. 
 
Members enquired as to the work the Salvation Army does as a charity, 
including work at the nappad, additional street patrols, and drop ins. 
Officers confirmed that this work was not what the Council had been 
contracting the Salvation Army to undertake and would continue to support 
the Salvation Army’s charitable work. Officers noted that the work the 
Salvation Army had been contracted to do was one small but important part 
of the Council’s homelessness services and that this work would be 
delivered as part of the Council’s services through the Navigators team. 
They confirmed that the Council provided a 24 hour comprehensive 
service.  
 
The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 
confirmed that the previous administration had granted a temporary 
extension to the Salvation Army’s contract while the Council reviewed its 
strategies to support homeless individuals. He confirmed that as part of 
developing a rough sleepers strategy he was committed to working with 
partners to create a wraparound service that ends the need for rough 
sleeping. He noted that work would focus on preventing people becoming 



homeless and that as the housing first strategy developed there could be a 
role for a procured service.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the chair and vice chair write to the chair of Audit and 
Governance Committee to request that they consider additional 
to their committees work plan a review of how the Salvation 
Army contract elapsed;  

ii. That the Committee requested that the draft rough sleepers 
strategy be brought to the Committee for consideration prior to 
being finalised;  

iii. That the Committee requested that its Members be invited to 
attend the rough sleeping policy conference.  

 
Reason: To ensure that Council services continue to support homeless 

individuals.  
 

 
16. Re-Commissioning of the Reablement Service in York 
(19:36)  
 

The Committee considered the report which current 
Reablement services and the commissioning approach for contract 
renewal. Officers confirmed that the Council was exploring a four year 
contract when going out to procurement, they noted that a four year 
contract would be attractive to providers.  
 
The Committee enquired as to whether the Council had considered bring 
the service in house and highlighted challenges relating to training and staff 
retention in the private sector. Officers confirmed that bring services in 
house were considered and an option would be considered two years into 
the contract. They also confirmed that training would be a condition in the 
contract and that staff retention should be better with the longer contract.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the report.  
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee is aware of the Council Re-

Commissioning of the Reablement Service in York 
 
 
 
 



17. Work Plan (19:50)  
 

Members considered the Committee work plan. Members discussed the 
possibility of adding an item to the work plan to discuss technology in 
reablement and whether Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys (TEWV) CQC 
Inspection report would be available to consider at a upcoming meeting of 
the Committee. Members noted a desire for a report from TEWV to include 
KPI data on the diagnosis pathway for autism strategy and to include data 
on neurodivergence support. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That an item be added to the work plan to consider technology 
options in reablement;  

ii. That the Committee request the Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys CQC 
Inspection report be brough to an upcoming meeting of the 
Committee and that it include information on TEWV provide 
regarding diagnosis pathway KPI for autism strategy and to 
include neurodivergence support. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee maintains a programme of work. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Myers, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 8.03 pm]. 


